Gross net asset value per share (p) 191p 411p

Proforma post rights issue 194p

Note: no revaluation of trading stock at 31 March 2010. Investment property and financial interest
in property assets are subject to a directors’ valuation

Financial Results - market value of wholly owned assets

31 March 30 September

2010 2009

Residential Development Total Total
£m
UK 1,513 69 1,582 1,610
Germany 459 - 459 473

Page 5

1,972 69 2,041 2,083

Trading stock is shown at 30 September 2009 values adjusted for sales and purchases in the period

Financial Results - Movement in Gross NAV

• No revaluation of stock of 31 March 2010. Revaluation surplus arises from movement of
properties into vacant with corresponding IV increase

700

750

800

850
£237m £807m £3m £6m £(21)m £(5)m £5m £795m

Page 6

450

500

550

600

650

Gross NAV
Sept 09

Rights issue Pro-fo rma
post rights

Pro fit after
tax

Revaluation
surplus

Elimination
of previously
recognised
Surpluses

Dividend Other Gross NAV
M arch 10

£'
m

£570m

411p (217)p 194p 1p 1p (5)p (1)p 1p 191p

Financial Results - Net Asset Value Per Share

Actual
Pence per Share 31 March Proforma post 30 September

2010 rights issue 2009

Gross net asset value 191 194 411

Deduct:

   Mark to market adjustments (21) (20) (61)

   Deferred tax on revaluation surpluses (undiscounted) (33) (33) (99)

Page 7

NNNAV 137 141 251

Grainger NAV (base case) 173 177 360

Financial Results – Property Income

Valuation  and Valuation  and
£m Trading  Non-recurring Total Trading  Non-recurring Total
Net rents 27.0 - 27.0 27.5 - 27.5

Trading profit 28.6 - 28.6 24.2 - 24.2

Profit/(loss) on investment properties 0.4 - 0.4 (0.2) - (0.2)

Other income/interest income from property assets 6.3 - 6.3 5.3 - 5.3

NRV provision/write back - 0.3 0.3 - (10.2) (10.2)

Revaluation - 1.7 1.7 - (19.6) (19.6)

2010 2009

6 months ended 31 March

Page 8

Revaluation - 1.7 1.7 - (19.6) (19.6)

62.3 2.0 64.3 56.8 (29.8) 27.0

Overhead costs (14.3) (2.0) (16.3) (15.5) (1.1) (16.6)

48.0 - 48.0 41.3 (30.9) 10.4

Comments

Net rents: Reduction reflects the lower rent in 2010 due to UK residential sales made during 2009
Revaluation: UK portfolio £1.5m surplus; Germany £0.2m surplus – Investment property only and reflecting improvement

in market conditions
Trading profit: Increase of £9m in core and retirement solutions portfolios due to higher sales value and improvement

in margins.  Development £5m decrease as anticipated
Overheads: Overall fall net of non-recurring costs reflects the cost reduction plans implemented in December 2008

Financial Results – Pre-Tax Earnings

Valuation and Valuation and

£m Trading  Non-recurring Total Trading  Non-recurring Total
Property income 48.0 - 48.0 41.3 (30.9) 10.4

JV/associates (1.4) 6.3 4.9 (2.1) (20.4) (22.5)

Goodwill impairment/provisions - (3.3) (3.3) - (14.7) (14.7)

Derivatives - (6.7) (6.7) - (37.7) (37.7)

Conversion of Bond - - - - (31.1) (31.1)

2010 2009

6 months ended 31 March

Page 9

Comments

JV’s/associates: Revaluation movements in GenInvest and G:res
Derivatives: SWAPs further “out of the money”
Conversion of bond: One-off incentive payment relating to early bond conversion in 2009
Interest: Lower net debt post rights and lower margin on debt

Profit/(loss) before interest and tax 46.6 (3.7) 42.9 39.2 (134.8) (95.6)

Net interest (40.3) 0.9 (39.4) (42.3) (5.1) (47.4)

Profit/(loss) before tax 6.3 (2.8) 3.5 (3.1) (139.9) (143.0)

£m  March 2010 March 2009
Income
   Rents and other income net of overheads 15 16
   Property sales 97 78
   Working capital movements (5) (7)

107 87
Interest, tax and dividends (42) (64)

Net operating income 65 23
Loan movements including issue costs (156) 34
Net proceeds from rights issue 237 -

6 months ended

Financial Results - Cashflow

Page 10

Net proceeds from rights issue 237 -
Inducement cost on convertible bond - (31)

Available for property spend 146 26

Acquisitions/spend
   Total UK residential property (34) (12)